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Introduction

On November 27th 2011 Galway Science&Technology Exhibition was held as part of the annual Galway
Science&Technology Festival that took place from 14™ to 27™ November for the 14th time in Galway.
The event was organised by GS&T Festival Committee with the support of local companies, education
and government agencies.

The organisers were interested in assessing the promotion and the impact of the science event, the
effectiveness of the online pre-booking system that was introduced this year as well as the general
opinion about the organization of the exhibition. 700 surveys were issued and were distributed on the
day of the event from 11am to 5pm. 540 surveys were collected and 516 surveys were validated. The
original survey is included in Annex 1. The population of interest included all the visitors: school
children, students and adults. As the survey required the ability of reading and writing, children under 7
- 8 years of age must have been excluded from the population. The surveys were randomly distributed
at the doors of the two main venues by volunteers. The event was organised in Galway, so the survey
mainly covered Galway city and Galway county area.

Event coordinator Simon Lenihan
Phone: +353 087 2904487
Email: snamhltd@gmail.com

Administrator and Anne Casserly

Marketing co-ordinator Phone: +353 086 8033709

Main contact person Email: galwaysciencefestival@gmail.com
Survey designer Viorica Ciobanu

Statistical analysis report Freelance Statistician

Phone: +353 866683906
Email: viorica@ciobanu.org

Survey supervisor Dr. Sarah Knight
Outreach Officer,
Ryan Institute, Environmental, Marine and Energy Research
National University of Ireland, Galway
Phone: +353 91 495061
Email: sarah.knight@nuigalway.ie
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Base: all respondents

Sample distribution: age and gender

The sample total size is 516 respondents; 479 respondents answered the question regarding the gender and 475

respondents - the question regarding the age. 37 respondents (7.2% out of the total sample) didn’t indicate their

gender and 41 respondents (7.9% out of the total sample) didn’t indicate their age. There were 2 categories for
gender (“Male”, “Female”) and 5 categories for age (“10 and under”, “11 - 18”, “19 - 25", “26 -35”, “36+”). The
following tables and diagrams illustrate the corresponding distributions.

male female Total
Gender | Count % Count % Count %
208 43.4 271 56.6 479 100
<=10 11-18 19-25 26-35 36+ Total
Age Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %
120 25.3 189 39.8 13 2.7 25 5.3 128 26.9 475 100
60% 40%
50%
30%
40%|
30% 20% ]
20%
10%
10% ]
0% 43‘-4% 56‘-6% 0% 25.‘3% 39.‘80/ 2.‘7% 5.‘3% 26.‘90/
male female <=10 11-18 19-25 26-35 36+
gender age

56.6% of the respondents are females and 43.4% are males. 25.3% are children of 10 years of age and under and
39.8% are from 11 to 18 years, 2.7% of the respondents are from 19 to 25, 5.3% from 26 to 35 years, 26.9% are
36+ years of age. This event was a family-oriented event, thus the category from 19 to 25 years has little weight

in this survey. Also this category of age was less willing to participate in the survey.

The following table illustrates the joint distribution of gender and age.

<=10 11-18 19-25 26-35 36+ Total
Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %
Male 62 51.7 79 42.2 8 61.5 4 16.0 49 38.9 202 42.9
Female 58 48.3 108 | 57.8 5 38.5 21 84.0 77 61.1 269 57.1
Total 120 100 187 100 13 100 25 100 126 100 471 100

Chi-squared test was performed. At 5% significance level there is significant difference between genders within

some age groups: x° = 15.07 (4 degrees of freedom), p=0.005. Up to 25 years of age males and females were in

fairly similar proportions, while from 26 and up the females accounted for more than 50% of the sample.

1
The totals in this table aren’t the same as the tables above because of the missing answers.
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How did you hear about Galway Science&Technology Exhibition?

Base: all respondents.

The organisers were interested how well the exhibition was promoted and first question was “How did you hear

about Galway Science&Technology Exhibition?”. There were 8 possible answers listed in the table below and the

respondents were allowed to tick as many as wanted choices.

How did you hear?

newspaper

radio

school

facebook

website

friends/family

saw a sign

other

Total

Count
%
Count
%
Count
%
Count
%
Count
%
Count
%
Count
%
Count
%
Count
%

70
13.7
44
8.6
305
59.7
20
3.9
28
5.5
143
28.0
28
5.5
22
4.3
511
129.2

How did you hear about Galway Science Festival?

school

friends/family

newspaper

radio

saw a sign

website

facebook

0 100 200
Count

300

511 of the respondents answered the question (99% out of the total sample): 59.7% of them listed school, 28.0%

found out from friends and/or family, 13.7% read about in the newspaper, 8.6% heard from radio, 5.5% saw a
sign, 5.5% on websites (unlisted), 3.9% found out on Facebook. 4.3% of the respondents have chosen “other” and
includes brochure, TV, college and at work. Also the answer “We come every year” was mentioned several times.

All percentages sum up to 129.2% because many people indicated at least one answer.
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The following table illustrates the distribution of answers according to age:

How did you hear?

<=10 11-18 19-25 26-35 36+ Total
newspaper Count 17 22 0 5 23 67
% 14.3 11.7 0.0 20.0 18.4 14.3
radio Count 9 15 2 2 15 43
% 7.6 8.0 15.4 8.0 12.0 9.1
school Count 80 122 3 14 60 279
% 67.2 64.9 23.1 56.0 48.0 59.4
facebook Count 1 14 1 0 1 17
% 8 7.4 7.7 0.0 8 3.6
website Count 4 8 1 0 13 26
% 3.4 43 7.7 0.0 10.4 5.5
friends/family Count 31 60 7 6 30 134
% 26.1 31.9 53.8 24.0 24.0 28.5
saw a sign Count 7 16 1 1 3 28
% 5.9 8.5 7.7 4.0 2.4 6.0
other Count 1 4 3 12 20
% 8 2.1 23.1 9.6 43
Total 119 188 13 25 125 470
Count
% 126.1 138.8 138.5 112.0 125.6 130.7

Question 1 produces significant differences between different age groups for three answers: school (x*= 19.8,
4df, p=0.0005), Facebook (x*= 16.4, 4df, p=0.003), other (x’= 21.9, 4df, p=0.0002). School has the largest
proportion between the respondents up to 18 years, followed by adults of 26+ years. Found out about the event

on Facebook mostly the category from 11 to 25 years. Most of the “other” answers were given by the category

”36+Il.
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Rating website and pre-booking
Base: all respondents

The second question was “Did you visit the Festival website www.galwayscience.ie?” with the possible answers
“Yes/No”. The respondents that answered positively were asked to rank the website. The possible choices were
“Great/So-So/Terrible”. The diagrams and tables bellow indicate the distribution of answers:

visited
website
]

yes
®ho

visited website

Total
202
43.9% 258 no yes
56.1% Count | % | Count | % | Count %

202 43.9 258 56.1 460 100.0

460 respondents answered this question (89.1% out of total sample): 56.1% - “Yes”, 43.9% - “No”.

rating
website
B great

B so-so

rating website

Group Total
S0-SO great

Count| % | Count| % | Count %
60 17.9 276 82.1 366 100.0

366 respondents (65.1% out of the total sample) rated the festival website www.galwayscience.ie: 82.1% -
“Great”, 17.9% - “So-So”.

The following table suggests that some the respondents did not understand the questions about visiting the
website and rating: 19.3% of the respondents that answered “No” to first question actually rated the website.

rating website
- -~ Total
did not visit S0-S0 great
Count % Count % Count % Count %
no 163 80.7 7 3.5 32 15.8 202 100.0
visited website  yes 0 0.0 46 183 | 205 | 817 | 251 100.0
Total 163 36.0 53 11.7 237 52.3 453 100.0

This year was introduced an online pre-booking system and the organisers were interested how well was received
by the public. The respondents were asked whether or not they pre-booked tickets for any of the shows. Here is
the distribution of answers:

booked
®no
=
yes booked Total
no yes
Count % Count % Count %
282 64.2 157 35.8 439 | 100.0

439 respondents answered this question (85.1% out of the total sample): 35.8% - “Yes” and 64.2% - “No”.
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Why did you attend?

Base: all respondents

The organisers were interested about the reasons people came to the exhibition. The third question was “Why
did you come to the Exhibition today?” The respondents were given 9 possible choices listed in the table below
and were allowed to give as many as wanted answers.

Why did you come?
| am interested in Count 318
science&technolo % 62.4 .
9y Why did you come?
| am/want to be a Count 95
scientist/engineer % 18.6
\ interested in
It's fun Count 253 science&technology
% 49.6 it's fun
It's free Count 122
it's free
% 23.9
. | amiwant to b
| came with school Count 50 sggmiglen;in:e?
% 9.8 kids made me come
My parents made me come  Count 24 3
came with school
% 4.7
My kids made me come Count 64 ather
% 125 parents macde me come
I had nothing else to do Count 15 )
nothing else to do—{15]
% 2.9
other Count 31 f T T T
0 100 200 300
% 6.1
Count
Total Count 511
% 190.5

When asked to list the reasons for attending the event 511 people (99% out of the total sample) mentioned at
least one reason: 62.4% - interested in science&technology, 49.6% - beause it’'s fun, 23.9% - because it’s free,
18.6% - are/want to be a scientist/engineer, 12.5% - because of the kids, 9.8% - came with the school, 4.7% -
because of the parents and 2.9% - nothing else to do. “Other” accounts for 6.1% of the cases and mostly it was
“Because it's educational or | want to interest my kids in science”. “Other” includes also answers as
"worked/volunteered for the event”, “my son/parents involved”, “visit every year”, “got tickets from school”,

“computer museum”, “preparation for BT exhibition in Dublin”, “sounds like fun/interesting”. The percentages
add up to 190.5% as most of the people have chosen more than one reason.
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It presents interest if the answers to this question differ acording the gender. The following table contains the
joint distribution of gender and attendance reasons.

Why did you come?

male female | Total

interested in Count 135 161 296
scienceé&technology % 65.5 60.3 62.6
| am/want to be a Count 52 36 88
scientist/engineer % 25.2 135 18.6
. Count 100 141 241
it's fun
% 48.5 52.8 51.0
it's free Count 48 67 115
% 23.3 25.1 24.3
came with school Count 22 23 45
% 10.7 8.6 9.5
parents made me com  Count 10 14 24
% 4.9 5.2 5.1
) Count 22 39 61
kids made me come
% 10.7 14.6 12.9
nothing else to do Count 8 7 15
% 3.9 2.6 3.2
other Count 13 16 29
% 6.3 6.0 6.1
Total Count 206 267 | 473
% 199.0 188.7 193.3

Chi-squared test indicates that at 5% significance level the answers produce no significant differences between
genders, except for “l am/want to be a scientist/engineer”: x> = 10.54 ( 1 degrees of freedom), p=0.0012. 25.2% of
males and 13.5% of females are or want to be scientists/engineers.

interested in science&technology
it's fun
it's free

| am/want to be a scientist/engineer
kids made me come

came with school
other

parents made me come

nothing else to do

L9¢C - 9[ews}

interested in science&technology
it's fun
it's free

| am/want to be a scientist/engineer
kids made me come

came with school
other

parents made me come

90¢ - arew

0 50 100 150 200
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Here is the joint distribution of age and attendance reasons:

Why did you come?

<=10 11-18 19-25 | 26-35 36+ Total

interested in Count 76 122 8 14 74 294

science&technology % 63.9 64.9 61.5 ‘ 56.0 59.2 62.6

| am/want to be a Count 28 44 4 2 8 86

scientist/engineer % 235 234| 308 80 6.4 183

. Count 80 82 3 16 59 240
it's fun

% 67.2 43.6 23.1 ‘ 64.0 47.2 51.1

it's free Count 30 34 2 7 38 111

% 25.4 18.1 15.4 ‘ 28.0 30.4 23.7

came with school Count 6 28 0 0 9 43

% 51| 149 00| 00 72 92

parents made me come  Count 10 12 1 0 0 23

% 8.5 64 77| 00| 00 49

kids made me come Count 0 0 1 9 50 60

% 0.0 0.0 7.7 ‘ 36.0 40.0 12.8

nothing else to do Count 2 9 1 1 2 15

% 1.7 4.8 77| 40 16 32

other Count 3 11 3 2 10 29

% 2.5 59 231 80| 80 62

Total Count 119 188 13 25 125 470

% 197.8 182.0 | 177.0 ‘ 204.0 | 200.0 | 192.0

At 5% significance level five of the answers produce significance difference between the age groups:
“I am/want to be a scientist/engineer” - x2 = 22.96 (4 degrees of freedom), p=0.0001;

“Because it’s fun” - x* = 23.25 (4 degrees of freedom), p=0.0001;

“I came with the school” - x* = 17.18 (4 degrees of freedom), p=0.0018;

“My parents made me come” - x> = 18.75 (4 degrees of freedom), p=0.0009;

“My kids made me come” - x* = 150.75 (4 degrees of freedom), p<0.00005.

School children and students have chosen “I am/want to be a scientist/engineer” around three times more than
the adults. “Because it’s fun” was mostly chosen by group “<=10" and “26-35” (over 60%), followed by “11-18"
and “36+” groups (over 40%) and least by “19-25” group. “I came with the school” was only chosen by age group
“10 and under” (around 5%), “11-18” (around 15%) and “36+” (around 7%). 18 primary and secondary schools
participated in the exhibitions, so the result is not surprizing. It is obvious why the two answers “My parents
made me come” and “My kids made me come” differ in different age categories. Fewer than 10% of the children
indicated their parents as a reason for attending the exhibition and around 40% of the parents indicated their kids
as a reason for attending the exhibition. The size of group age “19-25” is quite small, thus the results for this
group aren’t conclusive.

Note to mention that the discrepancies between the totals in first table and the totals in the following tables are
due to missing answers.
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What did you liked most and what did you liked least

Base: all respondents

The respondents were given also the chance to express in their own words what they liked most and least about
the Galway Science&Technology Exhibition. The answers were summarized in 10 categories and are presented on
the next diagrams.

2%60/ 15 liked most
.66% 2.91% I
atmosphere/people/staff | | museums W exhibitions
I science shows
97 [] everything
18.83% B competitions/games
36 exhibitions llego/k'nex
0,
gx%geﬁi)ments [ variety/interesting/fun
B no response
39 m [interactive/fun]
757% learning
learning [ experiments/
interactivity
93
18.06% B other
3 science shows |l atmosphere/
7.57% people/staff
no response 0 museums

50

45 9.71%
8.74% everything
variety/interesting/fun a7

9.13%

competitions/games/lego/k'nex

18.83% liked most the exhibitions, particularly many people liked that schools and kids were so involved in this
exhibition. 18.06 % liked the shows; 9.71% - everything; 8.74% appreciated the variety of activities and generally
being fun and interesting; 7.57% - the interactive and fun way of learning; nearly 7 % - doing experiments; 4.66% -
the atmosphere and staff; 2.91% - museums; 5.83% -other.

liked least
13 11 4 :
2.52% 0.78% W nothing/
15 o, exhibitions didn't see what | wanted liked everything/
17 2.91% don’t know
3.29% [ no response
prebooking [0 crowded

22
4.26%
gueues

m organization
[location/parking/
restaurants/heat/noise

[some] shows/
games/competitions

gueues/waiting
prebooking
other

218
42.25%
nothing

[some] exhibitions

6
11.82%

time constrains/
crowded

leaving
O didn't see what
| wanted

106
20.54%
no response

Over 40% of the respondents disliked nothing, 11.8% didn’t like that it was crowded; 4.65 - % the organization
(location, parking, restaurant, heat, noise); 4.26% - queues and 2.13% - time constrains/leaving; 4.65% - some of
the shows and 2.52% - some of the exhibitions. It's worth mentioning that 3.29% didn’t like the pre-booking
system particularly because they didn’t know about it.
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How did we perform?
Base: all respondents.

The organisers wanted to know the visitors’ opinion about the Science&Technology Exhibition’s performance
related to Exhibitions, Experiments and Science Shows and asked the respondents to rate them on the scale
based on three options: “poor”, “fair”, “great”. Below are the corresponding distributions:

exhibitions experiments science shows

Count % Count % Count %

bad 0 0.0 1 2 4 .9
fair 52 10.8 50 11.0 64 14.5

great 431 89.2 404 88.8 373 84.6
total 483 100.0 455 100.0 441 100.0

exhibitions science

experiments

| great 50 1 B great s.hows
m fair 11.09%(M0.2% W fair great
5 bad B fair

O bad

483 respondents (93.6% out of total sample) rated the Exhibitions: 89.2% - “great”, 10.8% - “fair”. 455
respondents (88.2% out of total sample) rated the Experiments: 88.8% - “great”, 11.0% - “fair” and 0.2% -
“poor”. 441 respondents (85.5% out of total sample) rated the Science Shows: 88.6% - “great”, 9.1% - “fair” and
2.2% - “poor”. The “Shows” got less answers, because many people indicated that they didn’t book any shows,

thus were unable to rate them. At 5% significance level there is no significant difference between the genders or
ages.

Another question of interest was to assess visitor’s opinion about the exhibition’s crew performance regarding
the organization: location, parking, volunteers, crowds, queues and restaurants. The respondents were asked to
rate them on the scale based on three options: “bad”, “fair”, “great”. Below are the corresponding distributions:

location parking volunteers crowds queues cafes
Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %
bad 4 .8 25 5.4 3 .6 41 8.8 44 9.5 7 1.6
fair 57 11.8 158 34.2 36 7.7 145 31.2 176 38.1 122 27.7
great 423 87.4 279 60.4 430 91.7 279 60.0 242 52.4 311 70.7
total 484 100.0 462 100.0 469 100.0 465 100.0 462 100.0 440 100.0

484 respondents (93.8% out of total sample) rated the “location”: 87.4% - “great”, 11.8% - “fair” and 0.8% -
“bad”. 462 respondents (89.5% out of total sample) rated the “parking”: 60.4% - “great”, 34.2% - “fair” and 5.4%
- “bad”. 469 respondents (90.9% out of total sample) rated the “volunteers”: 91.7% - “great”, 7.7% - “fair” and
0.6% - “bad”. 465 respondents (90.1% out of total sample) rated the “crowds”: 60.0% - “great”, 31.2% - “fair”
and 8.8% - “bad”. 462 respondents (89.5% out of total sample) rated the “queues”: 52.4% - “great”, 27.7% -
“fair” and 1.6% - “bad”. 440 respondents (85.3% out of total sample) rated the “cafes”: 70.7% - “great”, 11.8% -
“fair” and 0.8% - “bad”. Many people indicated that they couldn’t rate “parking” or “cafes” as they didn’t use
these facilities. Another point worth mentioning is that many people noticed the improvement in organization
comparing to last year, in particular the long queues.
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This year the exhibition took place in two venues: Bailey Alley Hall and Orbsen Building. The science shows were
performed in different places on NUI Galway campus. Beside that the university’s museums were opened to the
public. The organisers were interested to assess the visitor’s interest in attending each of these venues/activities.
The following table represents the distribution of answers.

Have you, or planning on, going to:
: Marine Biology
Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %
no 12 2.6 69 17.6 65 16.6 116 32.2 97 25.1 97 25.8
yes 452 97.4 323 82.4 326 83.4 244 67.8 289 74.9 279 74.2
total 464 100.0 392 100.0 391 100.0 360 100.0 386 100.0 376 100.0

464 respondents (89.9% out of the total sample size) ticked Bailey Allen Hall Exhibition: 97.4% - “yes”, 2.6% -
“No”. 392 respondents (76.0% out of the total sample size) ticked Orbsen Building: 82.4% - “yes”, 17.6% - “No”.
391 respondents (75.8% out of the total sample size) ticked Science Shows: 83.4% - “yes”, 16.6% - “No”. 360
respondents (69.8% out of the total sample size) ticked Geology Museum: 67.8% - “yes”, 32.2% - “No”. 386
respondents (74.8% out of the total sample size) ticked Marine Biology & Zoology Museum: 74.9% - “yes”, 25.1% -
“No”. 376 respondents (72.9% out of the total sample size) ticked Computer Museum: 74.2% - “yes”, 25.8% -
“No”. These numbers aren’t very accurate: some of the respondents pointed out that they will decide later on the

day. Also some respondents would answer with “No” to every activity, which means that possible they did not
know where the activities were located.
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The art/science question

Base: all respondents

Question number 11 was part of Guerrilla Science project — an art/science project developed by several NUIG
(School of Education, Ryan Institute, CKI, Research Office, Arts Office) & GMIT collaborators. The respondents
were asked two questions:

1. Today, did you see anything that looked like this: .> ?

2. Did you see anyone that looked like this: l ?

Both questions were Yes/No type. The table below contains the distributions of answers:

Did you see something like this?
Count %
no 152 33.3
yes 304 66.7
total 456 100.0
no 188 41.1
yes 269 58.9
total 457 | 100.0

456 respondents (88.4% out of the total sample) answered first question: 66.7% - “Yes” and 33.3% - “No”. 457
respondents (88.6% out of the total sample) answered the second question: 58.9% - “Yes” and 41.1% - “No”.

The survey included the time of completion: morning, afternoon and evening. Chi-squared test was performed.
At 5% significance level time of completion doesn’t produce significant difference between the proportions of
those that answered positively to these questions. Surveys were distributed and collected in two venues: Orbsen
Building and Bailey Allen Hall. Another chi-squared test was performed. At 5% significance level the location
produces significant difference between the proportions of those that answered positively to these questions:

1. x> = 44.36 (1 degree of freedom), p<0.00005.
2. x*= 8.75( 1 degree of freedom), p=0.0033.

The table bellow indicates the distributions of answers:

Orbsen Building | Bailey Allen Hall
Count % Count %

the shell no 30 16.1 122 45.2
yes 156 83.9 148 54.8

total 186 100.0 270 100.0

the red person no 61 33.0 127 46.7
yes 124 67.0 145 53.3

total 185 100.0 272 100.0

Nearly 55% of the respondents in the Bailey Allen Hall and nearly 84% in Orbsen Building observed the shell. Over
53% of the respondents in Bailey Allen Hall and 67% in Orbsen Building observed the red person.
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Impact evaluation

Base: all respondents.
The following 4 questions assessed the impact of the science event over the visitors:

How much do you feel you participated at the stands & shows today?
Do you have a better understanding of Science and Technology?

Did you attend Galway Science Festival last year?

Would you come again next year?

P wnNe

Question 1 had three choices — “none”, “a bit”, “a lot”. Questions 2, 3 and 4 were “yes/no” type.

participation
| a bit

® a lot
O none When asked about participation 447 respondents (86.6% out of

the total sample) answered as follows: 49.7% - “ a lot”, 47.4% - “a
bit”, 2.9% - “none”. At 5% significance level no significant
differences were observed between the genders or ages.

| |
2.9%

212
47.4%

49.7%

better
understanding
of science

B yes
¥ no

When asked whether they got a better understanding of
science 460 respondents (89.1% out of the total sampl)
answered as follows: 94.6% - “yes”, 5.4% - “No”. At 5%
significance level no significant differences were observed

between the genders or ages.

Did you attend
last year?
B yes

B no

When asked if they are attended the last year’s exhibition 461
respondents (89.3% out of the total sample) answered as follows:
98.0% - “yes”, 2.0% - “No”.

Coming again
o]

yes
® ho

When asked if they are coming next year 462 respondents

(89.5% out of the total sample) answered as follows: 98.5% -
“yes”, 1.5% - “No”.
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Abstract

The aim of the survey was to assess the promotion and impact of the science exhibition, the general
interest in Science&Technology and the public’s opinion about the organizational side of the event.

700 surveys were issued and were distributed on the day of the exhibition. 540 surveys were collected.
24 surveys were not valid: one because none of the questions were answered, except one comment,
and the rest were surveys answered by the same persons more than one time. The original survey is
included in Annex 1. The population of interest included all the visitors able to read and write and
covered mainly Galway area. 516 participants answered fully or partially the survey:

e 56.6% of the respondents are females and 423.4% are males;

e 25.3% are children of 10 years and under, 39.8% - from 11 to 18, 2.7% - from 19 to 25, 5.3% - from 26 to

35 years, 26.9% - 36+ years.

The overwhelming majority of school age children and adults of over 36 years may be explained by 1) this event
was a family-oriented event 2) the survey was giving the chance of winning an iPod and the school children were
more cooperative (more willing to win) and asked themselves to complete the survey 3) younger adults from 19
to 35 weren’t willing to participate in the survey. There is no significant difference between genders up to 25
years of age. From 26 years and over the proportion of females is higher.

99% of the respondents answered the question about where they heard about Science&Technology Exhibition.
The answers are distributed as follows:

e 59.7% -school;

e 28.0% - friends and/or family;

o 13.7% - newspaper;

e 8.6% -radio;

o 55% -saw asign;

e 5.5% - websites (unlisted);

e 3.9% - Facebook;

e 4.3% - other (brochure, TV, college and at work; also the answer “We come every year” was mentioned

several times).

There is significant evidence that “school”, “Facebook” and “other” have different proportions in different age

groups. School has the largest proportion in the school age children (up to 18 years), followed by adults from 26
years. Found out on Facebook about the event mostly the category from 11 to 25 years. Most of the “other”
answers were given by the category “36+”. All percentages sum up to 129.2% because many people indicated at
least one answer.

89.1% out of the total sample answered the question about visiting the festival’s website www.galwayscience.ie

and 56.1% out of them answered positively. The website was rated as follows:

o 82.1%-“great”;

o 17.9% - “so-so”.
Some of the respondents did not understand the questions as 19.3% of the respondents that said that they didn’t
visit the website, actually rated the website.

This year was introduced an online pre-booking system and the organisers were interested how well was received
by the public. 85.1% of the respondents answered whether or not they pre-booked tickets for any of the shows:
35.8% - “Yes” and 64.2% - “No”.

When asked to list the reasons for attending the event 98.8% of the respondents mentioned at least one reason:

o 62.4% - interested in science&technology;
e 49.4% - beause it’s fun;
e 23.9% - because it’s free;
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e 18.6% - are/want to be a scientist/engineer;

e 12.5% - because of the kids;

e 9.8% - came with the school;

e 4.7% - because of the parents;

e 2.9% - nothing else to do;

e 6.1% - other (mostly was “Because it’'s educational or | want to interest my kids in science”).
The percentages add up to 190.3% as most of the people have chosen more than one reason. There aren’t any
significant differences between genders, except for “I am/want to be a scientist/engineer: 25.2% of males and
13.5% of females. Five of the answers produce significant difference between the age groups. School children and
students have chosen “I am/want to be a scientist/engineer” around three times more than the adults. “Because
it’s fun” was mostly chosen by group “<=10" and “26-35" (over 60%), followed by “11-18” and “36+” groups (over
40%) and least by “19-25” group. “I came with the school” was only chosen by age group “10 and under” (around
5%), “11-18” (around 15%) and “36+” (around 7%). 18 primary and secondary schools participated in the
exhibitions, so the result is not surprizing. It is obvious why the two answers “My parents made me come” and
“My kids made me come” differ in different age categories. Fewer than 10% of the children indicated their
parents as a reason for attending the exhibition and around 40% of the parents indicated their kids as a reason for
attending the exhibition.

The respondents were given also the chance to express in their own words what they liked most and least about
the Galway Science&Technology Exhibition. The answers were summarized in 10 categories.
Liked most:

e 18.83% - the exhibitions (particularly many people liked that schools and kids were so involved in this
exhibition);

e 18.06% - the shows;

e 9.71% - everything;

e 9.13% - participating in competitions and games, particularly Lego an K'nex;

o 8.74% - appreciated the variety of activities and generally being fun and interesting;

e 7.57% - the interactive and fun way of learning;

e 7.99% - doing experiments;

e 7.57% - didn’t answer this question;

e 5.83% - other reasons;

e 4.66% - the friendly atmosphere and the staff/exhibitors;

e 2.91% - the museums.

Liked least:
o 42.25% of the respondents disliked nothing;
e 20.54% - didn’t answer this question.
e 11.82% -it was crowded,;
e 4.65% - the organization in terms of location, parking, restaurants, heat, noise;
e 4.65% - some of the shows;
o 4.26% - the queues;
o 3.29% - the pre-booking system particularly because they didn’t know about it;
e 2.91% indicated other things;
e 2.52% - some of the exhibitions;
e 2.13% - the time constrains/leaving;
e 0.78% - they didn’t see what they wanted.

The respondents were asked to rate the Exhibition in terms of Science. Over 85% of the respondents answered
fully or partially:

e Exhibitions: 89.2% - “great”, 10.8% - “fair”;

e Experiments: 88.8% - “great”, 11.0% - “fair” and 0.2% - “poor” ;

e Shows: 88.6% - “great”, 9.1% - “fair” and 2.2% - “poor”.
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At 5% significance level there is no significant difference between the genders or ages.

Another question of interest was to assess visitor’s opinion about the exhibition’s crew performance regarding
the organization: location, parking, volunteers, crowds, queues and restaurants. Over 85% of the respondents
answered the question fully or partially as follows:

e Location: 87.4% - “great”, 11.8% - “fair” and 0.8% - “bad”;
e Parking: 60.4% - “great”, 34.2% - “fair” and 5.4% - “bad”;
e Volunteers: 91.7% - “great”, 7.7% - “fair” and 0.6% - “bad”;
e Crowds: 60.0% - “great”, 31.2% - “fair” and 8.8% - “bad”;
e Queues: 52.4% - “great”, 27.7% - “fair” and 1.6% - “bad”;
e Cafes: 70.7% - “great”, 11.8% - “fair” and 0.8% - “bad”.
Many people indicated that they couldn’t rate “parking” or “cafes” as they didn’t use these facilities. Another

point worth mentioning is that many people notice the improvement in organization comparing to last year, in
particular the long queues.

This year the exhibition took place in two venues: Bailey Alley Hall and Orbsen Building. The science shows were
performed in different places on NUI Galway campus. Beside that the university’s museums were opened to the
public. The organisers were interested to assess the visitor’s interest in attending each of these venues/activities.
Over 70% answered this question fully or partially as follows:

e Bailey Allen Hall Exhibition: 97.4% - “yes”, 2.6% - “No”;

e Orbsen Building: 82.4% - “yes”, 17.6% - “No”;

e Science Shows: 83.4% - “yes”, 16.6% - “No”;

e Geology Museum: 67.8% - “yes”, 32.2% - “No”;

e  Marine Biology & Zoology Museum: 74.9% - “yes”, 25.1% - “No”;

e Computer Museum: 74.2% - “yes”, 25.8% - “No”.
These numbers aren’t very accurate: some of the respondents pointed out that they will decide later on the day.

Also some respondents would answer with “No” to every activity, which means that possible they did not know
where the activities were located.

Nearly 55% of the respondents in the Bailey Allen Hall and nearly 84% in Orbsen Building observed the shell. Over
53% of the respondents in Bailey Allen Hall and 67% in Orbsen Building observed the red person.

When asked about how they feel about participation the respondents (86.6% out of the total sample) answered:
49.7% - “alot”, 47.4% - “a bit”, 2.9% - “none”.

When asked whether they got a better understanding of science the respondents (89.1% out of the total sample)
answered: 94.6% - “yes”, 5.4% - “No”.

When asked if they attended the last year’s exhibition the respondents (89.3% out of the total sample) answered:
98.0% - “yes”, 2.0% - “No”.

When asked if they are coming next year the respondents (89.5% out of the total sample) answered: 98.5% -
“yes”, 1.5% - “No”.

Page 17 of 19



Annex 1. The survey

Galway Science@
& Technology Festival
Feile Eolaiochta & Teicneolaiochta na Gaillimhe

How did you hear about Galway Science & Technology
Festival Exhibition? (please tick all that apply to you)
Newspaper

Radio

At school

Facebook

Website

Friends or Family

Saw a sign
Other

gdoodood

Did you visit the Festival website (www.galwayscience.ie?)  YES NO

If YES, how would you rate it?
[] Great: easy to use & lots of information
[] So so: bit hard to find the right information
L] Terrible: couldn’t figure it out at all

Did you pre-book tickets for any of the shows on today? YES NO

Why did you come to the Exhibition today? (please tick all that apply to you)
| am interested in the science and technology

| am/want to be a scientist or engineer

Because it’s fun

Because it’s free

| came with my school

My parents made me come

My kids made me come

| had nothing else to do

Other

Oouooguogg

What did you like most about the Exhibition today?

What did you like least?
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How well did we do today in terms of Science?

Exhibitions BAD FAIR GREAT
Experiments BAD FAIR GREAT
Science Shows BAD FAIR GREAT

How well did we do today in terms of Organization?

Location BAD FAIR GREAT
Parking BAD FAIR GREAT
Volunteers BAD FAIR GREAT
Crowds BAD FAIR GREAT
Queues BAD FAIR GREAT
Restaurants & Cafés BAD FAIR GREAT

Today, have you, or are you planning on, going to:

Bailey Allen Exhibition Hall YES NO
Orbsen Building Exhibition Hall YES NO
Any of the Extra Science Shows YES NO
Geology Museum YES NO
Marine Biology & Zoology Museum YES NO
Computer Museum YES NO

Today, did you see anything
that looked like this:

Did you see anyone that
looked like this:

YES NO YES NO

How much do you feel you participated at the stands & shows today? NONE  ABIT

Do you have a better understanding of Science and Technology? YES NO
Did you attend Galway Science Festival last year? YES NO
Would you come again next year? YES NO

To be included in the draw for the iPod nano please include your contact details:

Name:

Address:

ALOT

Telephone: Email:

Finally, a few details about yourself to help us serve you better next year:

Age (please circle): 10 and under 11-18 19-25 26-35

Gender: FEMALE MALE

THANK YOU!! We hope you enjoyed your visit!

36+
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